
 Spare Parts Manual
WA 6

GB
F0060.1001

Version 2.5/2010

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



      

1

1. Machine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.1 Machine frame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
1.2 Machine table  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
1.3 TPV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
1.4 TPL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
2. Electrical equipement  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2.1 Switch cabinet CE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
2.2 Switch cabinet non-CE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
2.3 Switch cabinet ULCSA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
2.4  Switch cabinet  single-phase motor  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
2.5 Connection housing single-phase machine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
3. Saw unit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
3.1 Drive unit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
3.2 Chip channel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
3.3 Main drive  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
3.4 Saw shaft. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
4. Tilt adjustment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
5. Height adjustment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
6. Scoring unit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
6.1 Scorer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
6.2. Drive Scorer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
6.3 Belt tensioner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
6.4 Scorer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
7. Swinging arm  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
8. Cross slide  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
8.1 Cross slide frame  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
8.2 Cross cut fence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
8.2.1 Flip stop  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
8.2.2 Extension  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
9. Rip fence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
10. Double roller carriage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
10.1 Top carriage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
10.2 Middle carriage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
10.3 Bottom carriage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
10.4 Clamping shoe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
10.5 Pull back handle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
10.6 Floor support  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
11. Protective equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
11.1 Safety hood  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
11.2 Tube . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
12. Accessoires  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
12.1 Handle for wooden slide . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 1. Machine
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
1. Machine

1.1 Machine frame

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3560.0050 machine frame WA6

1 B3560.0051 machine frame WA6 DRW3000

2 F3560.0600 cover plate

3 F3560.0730 foil Altendorf 

3 F3560.0731 foil DRW3000

4 F3560.0700 foil WA6

5 K3200.0009 hexagonal nut M10

6 K3100.0001 hexagonal head screw M10x30

7 K3100.0037 cheese head screw M8x10

8 K3200.0104 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M8

9 K3100.0465 set screw DIN913-M8x25

10 K3700.0058 recessed grip P2-43

11 F3560.0825 limit switch plate

12 K3100.0140 counter sunk screw M6x12

13 K3200.0018 hexagonal nut M6

14 K3100.0198 hexagonal head screw M6x30 

15 K3100.0065 cheese head screw M6x10

16 F3000.0780 plate limit switch

17 K3200.0001 washer DIN 125-A6,4

18 K3200.0076 hexagonal nut DIN6330 - M8

19 K3100.0011 hexagonal head screw DIN931 
M8x35

20 K6330.0028 limit switch I88 U1Z W DRW

21 K6330.0029 head for limit switch KN-I-E-
KV13

22 K6450.0095 screwed cable glend MBF 
12x1.5

23 K6450.0093 reduction M20 - M12

24 K3100.0031 cheese head screw DIN84 
M4x25

25 K3200.0027 washer DIN125 - A4.2

26 K3700.0109 CE - label

27 F9304.2060 label machine number 

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

2
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 1.1 Machine frame
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
28 F9304.2140 foil type plate

29 F9304.1890 label Altendorf - America

30 K3100.0256 blind rivet DIN7337 2,4x6

31 F3560.0850 adjustment plate

32 K3100.0008 hexagonal head screw DIN 933-
M8x20

33 K3200.0198 washer 8,4x21x4

34 B3560.0065 stop 90°

35 F3560.0900 edge protection

36 K3700.0339 BG-label - holzstaubgepr. - WA6

37 K3700.0340 GS - label - gepr. Sicherheit - 
WA6

38 F3590.0620 folie scorer hight adjustment

39 F3560.0910 plate limit switch

40 K3900.0170 hose clip 80-100/9 C7 W1

41 F3580.1120 flexible tube

42 K3100.0007 counter sunk screw DIN 7991-
M8x16

43 B3560.0070 stop 90°

44 F3560.0990 adjusting pressureplate left.

45 F3560.0992 adjusting pressureplate  right

46 K3100.0229 hexagonal head screw                   
DIN 933 M8x40

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

3
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 1.2 Machine table
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
1.2 Machine table

Pos. Article No Designation

1 F3570.0510 machine table

2 F3570.0530 table strip

3 F3570.0535 table strip 

4 F3570.0540 table strip

5 K3100.0156 cheese head screw M4x12 
DIN912

6 K3100.0460 set screw DIN 976-M16x100

7 F9011.1110 washer D=40

8 K3200.0032 hexagonal nut DIN 934 - M16

9 F3570.0520 measuring rule rail 1000

F3570.0570 measuring rule rail 1300

10 K3100.0053 counter sunk screw DIN7991 
M6x25

11 K3100.0082 counter sunk screw DIN7991-
M6x30

12 K3100.0790 counter sunk screw M4x25

13 K3100.0791 counter sunk screw M4x35

14 K3700.0025 knurled nut M6x20 DIN464

15 F9011.0710 measuring rule 1000 mm/0-42 
Zoll /1230lang

F9011.0690 measuring rule 1300 mm/0-54 
Zoll 

16 F3570.0551 cover plate left

17 F3570.0552 cover plate reight

18 K3100.0209 counter sunk screw M4x6

Pos. Article No Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

4
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 1.3 TPV
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
1.3 TPV 1.4 TPL

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3575.0050 TPV 1000

B3575.0055 TPV 1300

2 K3200.0002 washer DIN 125-A10,5

3 K3100.0024 hexagonal head screw DIN933 
M10x25

4 K3200.0009 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M10

5 K3200.0001 washer DIN 125-A6,4

6 K3200.0018 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M6

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3576.0060 TPL  DRW1400/2000

1 B3576.0065 TPL  DRW2600/3000

1 B3576.0070 TPL  DRW1400/2000 -QHD-

2 K3200.0002 washer DIN 125-A10,5

3 K3100.0024 hexagonal head screw DIN933 
M10x25

4 K3200.0009 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M10

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

5
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 2. Electrical equipement
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
2. Electrical equipement

2.1 Switch cabinet CE

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

6
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 2.1 Switch cabinet CE
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3598.0530 front case WA6 CE

2 K9400.0062 Tesa-Moll 761, white, 15 mm x 3 
mm x 10 m

3 F3598.0540 foil / operating panel WA6

4 B3130.0081 ON-switch without lamp

5 B3130.0082 OFF-switch WA80

6 K6420.0504 panel connector 32A 4p 9h 230V 
IP44

7 K3100.0265 cheese head screw M5x20

8 K3200.0111 toothed locked washer DIN6797 
A5,3

9 K3200.0003 hexagonal nut DIN934 M5

10 K3200.0015 washer DIN 125-A5,3

11 K6440.0002 foil ground wire 330/62

12 K6420.0503 clutch ProTOP 32A 4p 9h 230V 
IP44

13 K6450.0078 screwed cable gland M20x1.5

14 K6450.0090 reduction M25-M20

15 K6450.0085 hexagonal nut M25x1,5

16 K6450.0084 hexagonal nut M20x1,5

17 K6450.0077 screwed cable gland M16x1.5

18 K6450.0083 hexagonal nut M16x1,5

19 F3598.0520 subplate WA6

20 F3598.0560 top hat rail main switch WA6

21 K3100.0109 counter sunk screw M5x12

22 K3200.0104 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M8

23 K6320.0105 main switch 140M-C2E-C20 16-
20A WA6

24 K6630.0027 distance piece 50.0mm

25 K6740.0021 brake modul LCB 24V AC Steu-
erspanung WA6

26 K6110.0041 transformer 63VA 220-460V +/- 
20% 24V

27 K3100.0071 cheese head screw M4x6

28 K3100.0110 M4x10 DIN 84

29 K3200.0120 serrated lock washer Form A A 
4,2

30 K6420.0219 fuse clip  STK 2 PA

31 K6420.0296 AP STK2 2186.2

32 K6420.0006 terminal RK1,5-4

33 K6420.0155 earthed conductor clamp 
SLN2,5/35

34 F3598.0550 top hat rail contactor WA6

35 K6420.0001 end pat ES 35 PA

36 K6210.0057 contactor 100-C16 KJ 10

37 K6210.0053 contactor 100-C09 KJ 10

38 K6420.0462 conductor earth terminal SL4/35 
TS35

39 K3100.0297 cheese head screw M4x10 

40 B3598.0120 back case CE WA6

41 K6320.0112 rotary drive 140M-C-DN66

42 K3200.0242 rotary drive brake modul WA6

43 K3200.0241 grommet

44 K6630.0026 label

45 K6630.0025 light pipe

46 F3598.0510 sub plate Emergency stop WA6

47 K9400.0062 Tesa-Moll 761, white, 15 mm x 3 
mm x 10 m

48 B3130.0083 Emergency stop WA80

49 K3100.0156 cheese head screw  M4x12 
DIN912

50 K3100.0116 cheese head screw  M4x20

51 B3598.0030 bolt WA6

52 K6630.0028 label (danger)    WA6

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

7
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 2.2 Switch cabinet non-CE
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
2.2 Switch cabinet non-CE

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

8
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 2.2 Switch cabinet non-CE
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3598.0531 front case WA6 non CE

2 K9400.0062 Tesa-Moll 761, white, 15 mm x 3 
mm x 10 m

3 F3598.0540 foil / operating panel WA6

4 B3130.0081 ON-switch without lamp

5 B3130.0082 OFF-switch 

6 K6420.0504 panel connector 32A 4p 9h 230V 
IP44

7 K3100.0265 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M5x20

8 K3200.0111 toothed locked washer DIN6797 
A5,3

9 K3200.0003 hexagonal nut DIN934 M5

10 K3200.0015 washer DIN 125-A5,3

11 K6440.0002 foil ground wire 330/62

12 K6420.0503 clutch ProTOP 32A 4p 9h 230V 
IP44

13 K6450.0078 srewed cable gland M20x1.5

14 K6450.0090 reduction M25-M20

15 K6450.0085 hexagonal nut M25x1,5

16 K6450.0084 hexagonal nut M20x1,5

17 F3598.0520 sub plate WA6

18 F3598.0560 top hat rail main switch WA6

19 K3100.0109 counter sunk screw M5x12

20 K3200.0104 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M8

21 K6320.0105 main switch 140M-C2E-C20 16-
20A WA6

22 K6110.0041 transformer 63VA 220-460V +/- 
20% 24V

23 K3100.0071 cheese head scrwe M4x6

24 K6420.0219 fuse clip  STK 2 PA

25 K6420.0296 AP STK2 2186.2

26 K6240.0014 fuse MT1A 5x20/MT1A

27 K6420.0006 series terminal RK1,5-4

28 K6420.0155 earthed coductor clamp SLN2,5/
35

29 F3598.0550 top hat rail contactors WA6

30 K6420.0001 terminal ES 35 PA

31 K6210.0053 contactor 100-C09 KJ 10

32 K6240.0017 fuse MT10A 5x20/MT10A

33 K6420.0462 earthed coductor clamp SL4/35 
TS35

34 K9000.0184 bag

35 K3100.0297 cheese head screw M4x10 DIN 
912

36 B3598.0121 back case non CE WA6

37 K6320.0112 rotary drive 140M-C-DN66

38 F3598.0510 sub plate Emergency stop WA6

39 K9400.0062 Tesa-Moll 761, white, 15 mm x 3 
mm x 10 m

40 B3130.0083 Emergency stop

41 K3100.0156 cheese head screw M4x12 
DIN912

42 K3100.0116 cheese head screw M4x20 DIN 
912

43 B3598.0030 bolt WA6

44 K3200.0120 serrated lock washer Form A A 
4,2

45 K6630.0028  label   (danger)  WA6

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

9
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 2.3 Switch cabinet ULCSA
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
2.3 Switch cabinet ULCSA

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

10
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 2.3 Switch cabinet ULCSA
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3598.0530 front case WA6 CE

2 K9400.0062 Tesa-Moll 761, white, 15 mm x 3 
mm x 10 m

3 F3598.0540 foli / operating panel WA6

4 B3130.0081 ON-switch without lamp

5 B3130.0082 OFF-switch 

6 K6420.0508 panel connector 30A 4p 9h 230V 
IP44

7 K3100.0265 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M5x20

8 K3200.0111 toothed locked washer DIN6797 
A5,3

9 K3200.0003 hexagonal nut DIN934 M5

10 K3200.0015 washer DIN 125-A5,3

11 K6440.0002 foil ground wire 330/62

12 K6420.0507 clutch PowerTOP 30A 4p 9h 
230V IP44

13 K6450.0078 screw cable gland M20x1.5

14 K6450.0090 PVC reduction  M25-M20

15 K6450.0085 hexagonal nut M25x1,5

16 K6450.0084 hexagonal nut M20x1,5

17 K6450.0077 screw cable gland M16x1.5

18 K6450.0083 hexagonal nut M16x1,5

19 F3598.0520 sub plate WA6

20 F3598.0560 top hat rail main switch WA6

21 K3100.0109 counter sunk screw M5x12

22 K3200.0104 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M8

23 K6320.0105 main switch 140M-C2E-C20 16-
20A WA6

24 K6630.0027 distance piece 50.0mm

25 K6740.0021 brake modul LCB 24V AC Steu-
erspanung WA6

26 K6110.0041 transformer 63VA 220-460V +/- 
20% 24V

27 K3100.0071 cheese head screw M4x6

28 K3100.0110 M4x10 DIN 84

29 K3200.0120 serrated lock washer Form A A 
4,2

30 K6420.0219 fuse clip  STK 2 PA

31 K6420.0296 AP STK2 2186.2

32 K6420.0006 terminal RK1,5-4

33 K6420.0155 earthed conductor clamp 
SLN2,5/35

34 F3598.0550 top hat rail contactors WA6

35 K6420.0001 end pat ES 35 PA

36 K6210.0059 contactor 100-C23 KJ 10

37 K6210.0053 contactor 100-C09 KJ 10

38 K6420.0462 earthed conductor clamp SL4/35 
TS35

39 K3100.0297 cheese head screw M4x10 DIN 
912

40 B3598.0120 back case CE WA6

41 K6320.0112 rotary drive 140M-C-DN66

42 K3200.0242 rotary drive brake modul WA6

43 K3200.0241 grommet

44 K6630.0026 label

45 K6630.0025 light pipe

46 F3598.0510 sub plate Emergency stop

47 K9400.0062 Tesa-Moll 761, white, 15 mm x 3 
mm x 10 m

48 B3130.0083 Emergency stop

49 K3100.0156 cheese head screw M4x12 
DIN912

51 B3598.0030 bolt WA6

50 K3100.0116 cheese head screw M4x20 DIN 
912

52 K6630.0028 label (danger )     WA6

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

11
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 2.4 Switch cabinet single-phase motor
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
2.4  Switch cabinet  single-phase motor

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

12
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 2.4 Switch cabinet single-phase motor
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3598.0053 front part housing WA6                    
single-phase motor

2 F3598.0590 subplate  WA6

3 F3598.0540 foil WA6

4 F3598.0502 back housing  WA6

5 B3130.0081 ON-button  without control lamp 

6 B3130.0082 OFF-button 

7 K6450.0079 screwed cable gland metrisch 
M25x1.5

8 K6450.0077 screwed cable gland metrisch 
M16x1.5

9 K6450.0090 PVC Reduzierung M25-M20

10 K6450.0078 screwed cable gland metrisch 
M20x1.5

11 F3598.0510 subplate  WA6

12 B3130.0083 EMERGENCY-STOP button

13 K3100.0297 cheese head screw                 
DIN 912-M4x10

14 K9400.0062 Tesa-Moll 761, white, 15 mm x 3 
mm x 10 m

15 K6630.0025 light pipe

16 K3200.0242 rotation axis  brake modul 

17 K3200.0241 rubber bushing

18 K6450.0085 hexagonal nut  M25x1,5

19 K6450.0083 hexagonal nut  M16x1,5

20 K6450.0084 hexagonal nut  M20x1,5

21 K6310.0187 main switch D2 00-XNF-X-XX

22 K6310.0186 drive unit      black

23 F3598.0630 fastening bolt  

24 K3100.0265 cheese head screw                                 
DIN 912-M5x20

25 K3200.0003 hexagonal nut  DIN 934-M5

26 K3200.0015 washer  DIN 125-A5,3

27 K3200.0111 toothed lock washer                   
DIN6797 A5,3

28 K6420.0006 series terminal  RK1,5-4

29 K3200.0120 washer  A A 4,2

30 K3200.0018 hexagonal nut  DIN 934-M6

31 K3200.0104 hexagonal nut  DIN 934-M8

32 K6210.0076 thermorelay 193-EECB

33 K6210.0047 thermorelay 193-EA4 GB

34 K6210.0060 contactor 100-C30 KJ 00

35 K6210.0053 contactor 100-C23 KJ 10

36 K3100.0109 counter sunk screw                              
DIN 7991-M5x12

37 K6420.0219 Conta-Clip fuse terminal        
STK 2 PA

38 K6420.0296 AP STK2 2186.2

39 K6630.0027 distance holder  50.0mm

40 F3598.0610 top hat rail   main switch

41 F3598.0550 top hat rail  contactor

42 K6420.0462 earth terminal  SL4/35 TS35

43 K6110.0041 transformer 63VA 220V-460V +/-
20% 24V

44 K6740.0021 brake modul  LCB                           
24VAC driving voltage

45 F3598.0560 top hat rail   main switch 

46 K6420.0155 earth terminal  SLN2,5/35

47 K3100.0068 counter sunk screw                        
DIN7991 M5x20

48 K3100.0067 counter sunk screw                        
M4x10 DIN-7991

49 K6630.0026 Potischild   WA6

50 K9400.0062 Tesa-Moll 761, white, 15 mm x 3 
mm x 10 m

51 K6210.0077 auxiliary contact block                      
100-S B20

52 K6630.0028  label (danger)  WA6

53 K6440.0002 foil  330/62

54 K6420.0001 end support  ES 35 PA

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

13
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 2.4 Switch cabinet single-phase motor
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
2.5 Connection housing single-phase machine

Pos Article No. Designation

1 F9300.0671 connector box V0

2 F2005.0621 cover  for connector box  (VO)

3 K3100.0447 cheese head screw            
DIN912 M8x45

4 K3200.0036 hexagonal nut  DIN 936-M8

5 K3200.0110 clamping washer 15-1-8 39462

6 K3100.0002 pan head screw                                  
DIN 7380-M5x10

7 K3200.0003 hexagonal nut  DIN 934-M5

8 F9330.0520 mounting rail   TS35x7x110lg.

9 K6420.0001 end support ES 35 PA

10 K3100.0037 cheese head screw  DIN 912-
M8x10

11 K6420.0005 earth terminal  SL10/35

12 K6420.0004 series terminal RK6-10 RK 6-10 
PA blue

13 K6420.0003 series terminal RK6-10             
RK 6-10 PA

14 K6450.0002 screwed cable gland PG16

15 K6450.0010 screw plug  PG 9

16 K6450.0006 reduction  Pg21-Pg16

17 K6430.0009 label  (elec.tension)   50mm

Pos Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

14
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 3. Saw unit
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
3. Saw unit

3.1 Drive unit

Pos. Article No. Designation
1 B3580.0015 chip channel
2 B3580.0005 main drive
3 B3580.0011 saw shaft

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

15
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 3.2 Chip channel
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
3.2 Chip channel

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

16
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 3.2 Chip channel
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
Pos. Artikel-Nr. Benennung
1 B3580.0050 chip channel
2 F3580.0585 cover plate
3 F3580.0520 holder
4 F3580.0521 holder
5 F3580.0525 guide rod
6 K3100.0449 cheese head screw M10x30
7 K3100.0095 counter sunk screw M6x16
8 K3200.0063 self locking nut M6
9 K3200.0005 washer DIN 125-A8,4
10 K3100.0229 hexagonal head screw M8x40
11 K3100.0795 hexagonal head screw M8x80
12 K3200.0104 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M8
13 F9017.0800 tooth segment
14 F3580.0800 bolt
15 K3100.0307 slotted spring pin DIN 1481-6x28
16 K3100.0233 cheese head screw M6x25
17 K3200.0145 hexagonal nut DIN439-M6
18 K3100.0458 cheese head screw M10x16
19 K3100.0011 hexagonal head screw M8x35
20 F3580.0900 foil CE
21 F9507.0580 foil
22 B3580.0055 tilting plate right
23 B3580.0056 tilting plate left
24 K3600.0087 gas spring 200Hub / 400N
25 F3590.1000 hight adjustment spindle
26 K3700.0151 stargrip M12
27 K6330.0029 limit switch head KN-I-E-KV13
28 K6330.0028 limit switch I88 U1Z W 
29 K3100.0661 cheese head screw M4x28"
30 K6450.0077 screwed cable gland M16x1.5
31 K6450.0091 reduction M20 - M16
32 K3200.0006 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M12
33 F3580.0920 collet
34 K3100.0211 hexagonal head screw M6x10
35 K3600.0064 gas spring 200N/150Hub
36 K3900.0170 hose clamp
37 K3700.0141 label rotating direction left
38 B9017.0100 magnet

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

17
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 3.3 Main drive
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
3.3 Main drive

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3580.0500 motor holder

2 K3200.0007 washer DIN 125-A13

3 K3100.0013 hexagonal head screw DIN933-
M12x30

4 K3300.0130 bush 1620DU

5 F8807.2270 belt pulley motor 50Hz

5 F8807.2280 belt pulley motor 60Hz

6 F3080.1120 washer

7 K3100.0396 counter sunk screw DIN 7991-
M10x30

8 K3500.0048 V-ribbed belt 4PK770 / 50Hz

8 K3500.0067 V-ribbed belt 4PK730 / 60Hz 

9 K6120.0174 motor 4kW / CSA - UL

9 K6120.0175 motor 4kW / Japan                             

9 K6120.0176 motor 4kW 

9 K6120.0196 motor 4kW (QHD)

9 K6120.0199 single-phase motor CSA-UL

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

18
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 3.4 Saw shaft
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
3.4 Saw shaft

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3580.0505 body

2 F3080.0511 bearing case

3 F3080.0601 pressure plate

4 F3080.0541 shim

5 F3080.0591 pressure ring

6 K3300.0116 ball bearing DIN 625 6007-2RS

7 F3580.0600 belt pulley saw shaft WA6

8 F3080.0581 distance pipe

9 K3200.0224 ball bearing washer KAS62

10 K3100.0061 counter sunk screw DIN 7991-
M10x20

11 K3200.0176 washer S6

12 F3080.0661 Scheibe D11x44

13 K3100.0396 counter sunk screw DIN 7991-
M10x30

14 K3100.0172 hexagonal head screw DIN933 
M6x25

15 K3400.0017 parallel key DIN 6885 - 10x8x40

16 F8807.0630 guide plate

17 F8807.0640 plate

18 K3100.0234 cheese head screw DIN912 
M8x20

19 F8807.0660 clamping plate

20 F8807.0680 set screw

21 F8807.0670 pressure plate

22 F8807.1790 hexagonal head screw 

25 F3580.0810 chain support

26 K3100.0211 hexagonal head screw  M6x10

27 F3080.1000 cover plate

28 K3100.0156 cheese head screw M4x12 
DIN912

31 K3100.0545 parallel pin DIN 7 - 8(m6)x36

32 K3100.0040 cheese head screw DIN912 
M6x35

33 K3600.0061 pressure spring D-313L-03

34 F3580.0920 Aufnahme Gasdruckfeder

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

19
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 3.4 Saw shaft
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
35 K3100.0197 hexagonal head screw  DIN933 
M10x100

36 F3080.0525 saw shaft

37 F3580.0930 front flange

38 F8807.0790 nut for saw shaft

39 F8807.1700 ring spanner wrench SW55

40 B3580.0100 arbor

41 K3300.0130 bush 1620DU

42 F8807.1690 flat steel to saw blade 
Dia.=315mm

43 K3100.0171  round head grooved pin 5x15

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

20
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 4. Tilt adjustment

21

4. Tilt adjustment

Undrawn: F3585.0600   imprint scale tilting

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3585.0510 toothed wheel z=15 , m=1,5

2 F3585.0520 toothed wheel z=60 , m=1,5

3 K3700.0319 handwheel Typ KHB15

4 F3585.0530 handwheel axis

5 K3300.0034 sintered bearing ø16/ø22x25

6 K3300.0079 washer WC14DU

7 K3200.0051 retaining ring DIN 471-A16

8 F3585.0540 bearing bock handwheel

9 F3585.0550 spindle for intermediate wheel

10 F3585.0560 clamping piece

11 F3585.0570 distance bush

12 K3100.0080 cheese head screw 
DIN912_M8x25

13 K3100.0017 slottedn spring pin DIN 1481 
5x20

14 K3100.0266 slottedn spring pin DIN 1481 
5x30

15 K3700.0322 clamping lever M10x115

16 K3400.0008 parallel key 5x5x16 DIN6885

17 F3585.0591 foil

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 5. Height adjustment

22

5. Height adjustment

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F9001.0520 nut

2 F9001.0530 counter bearing

3 K3300.0060 ball bearing DIN 625-6203 ZZ

4 K3200.0057 retaining ring DIN 471-A17

5 K3200.0036 hexagonal nut DIN 936-M8

6 K3500.0010 bowden cable 1620lg.

7 F9504.0580 eyebolt

8 K3200.0006 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M12

9 K3700.0166 hand wheel

10 K3400.0004 curved washer DIN 6888-5x7,5

11 F9001.0550 idler pulley

12 F9001.0560 bush

13 K3100.0148 hexagonal head screw DIN 931-
M12x65

14 K3200.0007 washer DIN 125-A13

15 K3500.0011 roller chain 3/8"x5/8

16 K3100.0083 slotted spring pin DIN 1481-6x45

17 K3200.0051 retaining ring DIN 471-A16

18 K3100.0046 hexagonal head screw DIN933 
M10x20

19 K3200.0002 washer DIN 125-A10,5

20 F3586.0510 spindle

21 B3586.0050 spindle bearing

22 K3100.0155 hexagonal head screw DIN 933-
M8x25

23 K3200.0104 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M8

24 F3586.0530 foil

25 K3100.0022 hexagonal head screw DIN 933-
M6x20

26 K3200.0063 self locking nut M6

27 K3500.0065 master link 3/8" x 5/8

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 6. Scoring unit
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
6. Scoring unit

6.1 Scorer

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3590.0000 scorer WA6

2 B3590.0015 drive scorer

3 B3590.0025 belt tensionerwww.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

23
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 6.2. Drive Scorer
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
6.2. Drive Scorer

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3590.0050 motor holder

3 F3590.1050 belt pulley motor 50Hz

3 F3590.1055 belt pulley motor 60Hz

4 F3090.0705 pivot point

5 K3100.0126 cheese head screw M10x20 
DIN912

6 K3200.0090 washer DIN 440-R6,6

7 K3100.0065 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M6x10

8 K3100.0181 hexagonal head screw M6x12 
DIN933

9 K3200.0001 washer DIN 125-A6,4

10 F3590.1060 washer

11 K3100.0077 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M6x20

12 K3200.0063 self locking nut M6

13 K3500.0068 V-ripped belt 3PJ660

14 K3100.0286 hexagonal head screw DIN933 
M5x25

15 K6120.0179 motor WA6

15 K6120.0178 motor WA6 Japan

15 K6120.0177 motor WA6 CSA/UL

15 K6120.0197 motor WA6 (QHD)

15 K6120.0198 single-phase motor (CSA/UL)

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

24
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 6.3 Belt tensioner
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
6.3 Belt tensioner

Pos. Artikel-Nr. Benennung

1 F3090.0730 hexagon head bolt

2 K3100.0234 cheese head screw DIN912 
M8x20

3 K3600.0043 gas spring 50N/40Hub

4 K3200.0018 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M6

5 K3100.0077 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M6x20

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

25
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 6.4 Scorer
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
6.4 Scorer

POS. Article No. Designation
1 F3590.0520 scorer housing
2 F3590.0510 flange
3 F3090.0540 thread block
4 K3100.0012 cheese head screw DIN 912-

M6x30
5 K3100.0124 set screw DIN 913-M8x12
6 K3200.0234 self locking nut M20x1.5 
7 K3200.0021 retaining ring 20x1,2
8 K3300.0090 bearing   23r7x20E7x25
9 K3200.0037 washer
11 K3200.0195 shim ring 20x28x1
12 K3300.0026 ball bearing DIN 625 - 6204_2RS
13 F3090.0670 bearing cover
14 K3100.0052 cheese head screw DIN 912-

M6x12
15 F9407.0551 flange
16 F3590.0530 axis
17 F9407.0620 flange
18 K3200.0086 hexagonal nut DIN936 M14
19 K3300.0023 ball bearing DIN 625 - 6203_2RS
20 K3200.0097 retaining ring DIN 472 - 40x1,75
21 K3200.0207 shim ring DIN 988-28x40x1,5
22 K3200.0083 ball bearing washer KAS 40
23 F9407.0650 washer

24 K3100.0150 couter sunk screw DIN 7991-
M8x20

25 F3590.0540 scorer shaft
26 F3590.0580 angle
27 K3200.0015 washer DIN 125-A5,3
28 K3100.0279 cheese head screw DIN 912-

M5x16
29 K3300.0134 bearing   23r7x20E7x20
30 K3200.0001 washer DIN 125-A6,4
31 K3100.0022 hexagonal head screw DIN 933-

M6x20
32 K3100.0057 set screw DIN913 M6x8
33 F9407.0810 belt pulley 50Hz
33 F9407.0820 belt pulley 60Hz

POS. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

26
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 7. Swinging arm

27

7. Swinging arm

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3550.0050 swinging arm

2 F3550.0550 telscopic tube

2 F3550.0570 telscopic tube DRW2600

2 F3550.0580 telscopic tube DRW3000

2 F3550.0000 telscopic tube DRW2000 -QHD-

3 K3100.0450 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M6x8

4 F9509.1910 felt strip

5 K3100.0002 lens head screw M5x10

6 F8807.1760 hexagonal nut-M20

7 F3050.0970 stop

8 F3050.0940 axis

9 F3050.0950 excentric

10 F3050.0960 axis

11 K3300.0007 ball bearing DIN 625 - 6202Z

12 K3200.0017 retaining ring DIN 471-A15

13 K3100.0217 hexagonal head screw M8x12

14 K3100.0211 hexagonal head screw M6x10

15 K3300.0023 ball bearing DIN 625 - 
6203_2RS

16 B9305.0091 bolt

17 K3700.0128 magnet

18 K3100.0068 countersunk screw M5x20

19 F9305.0710 swinging arm bolt

20 K3100.0001 hexagonal head screw M10x30 
DIN933

21 K3200.0068 washer DIN 9021-A10,5

22 F9305.0600 swinging arm bolt 

23 B9305.0140 guide roller

25 B3550.0055 retainer

26 K3100.0129 hexagonal head screw M8x16

27 F3550.0590 clamping angle

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 8. Cross slide
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
8. Cross slide

8.1 Cross slide frame

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3520.0050 cross slide frame

2 F3020.0610 flat steel

3 K3100.0330 set screw M8x30 DIN913

4 K3200.0104 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M8

5 K3100.0729 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M10x16

6 K3200.0002 washer DIN 125-A10,5

7 K3700.0264 star grip handle M10x45

8 F9317.0540 eccentric shaft

9 K3100.0235 slotted spring pin DIN 1481-4x30

10 K3200.0014 retaining ring-14x1

11 K3200.0021 retaining ring-20x1,2

12 K3700.0160 taper grip M8

13 K3100.0141 slotted pan head screw

14 F9317.0670 rubber

15 F3020.0540 C-profile with angle scale

16 F3020.0560 C-profile

17 F3520.0550 clamping piece

18 K3700.0265 star grip handle M8x40

19 K3200.0022 self locking nut M8

20 K3200.0081 shim ring 8x14x0,5

21 K3200.0025 circlip A8

22 K3600.0029 pressure spring 0,75x11,25x22

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

28
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 8.2 Cross cut fence
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
8.2 Cross cut fence

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3010.0540 distance bush

2 F3010.0640 flat steel

3 F3010.0650 center bush

4 F3010.0680 plate

5 F3010.0740 flat steel

6 K3100.0061 countersunk screw DIN 7991-
M10x20

7 K3100.0234 cheese head screw M8x20

8 K3100.0065 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M6x10

9 K3700.0261 star grip nut 734-40-M8

10 K3700.0264 star grip handle M10x45

11 K3100.0085 cheese head screw M8x16

12 K3700.0267 magnifying glass

13 B3010.0050 clamping screw

14 B3010.0010 flip stop

15 F3510.0520 washer

16 K3700.0018 knurled scrw 0711A

17 K3100.0023 slotted spring pin DIN 1481 3x10

18 F3010.0550 distance bush

19 K3200.0225 GN631 - 15-61

20 K3100.0786 GN632-M8-40

21 F3010.0760 plate

22 K3700.0295 star grip handle M10x15

23 F3010.0780 square plug

24 F3010.0511 profile

25 F3010.0713 measuring rule 80 - 1430 / 3 - 56 
Zoll

26 F3010.0520 stop

27 B3510.0010 extension

28 F3010.0751 washer

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

29
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 8.2 Cross cut fence
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
8.2.1 Flip stop

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3010.0583 throw over stop

2 F3010.0591 bearing block

3 F3010.0602 guide rail

4 F3010.0610 bolt

5 F8811.0510 magnifying glass

6 F9605.0601 clamping piece

7 K3100.0047 cheese head screw M8x12-DIN 
912

8 K3100.0156 cheese head screw M4x12 
DIN912

9 K3100.0436 slotted spring pin DIN 1481-5x25

10 K3100.0476 set screw M10x45

11 K3100.0730 set screw DIN 551 - M8x8

12 K3200.0002 washer DIN 125-A10,5

13 K3200.0008 self locking nut M10

14 K3600.0015 pressure spring 12x0,8x36

15 K3300.0117 washer WC10DU

16 K3700.0147 star grip nut 730-50-M10

17 K3300.0062 sintered bearing ø12/ø16x16

18 F3010.0770 distance plate

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

30
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 8.2 Cross cut fence
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
8.2.2 Extension

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3010.0620 profil 2. throw over stop

2 F3010.0631 tube

3 F3010.0670 cover

4 F3010.0690 guide

5 F3010.0700 plate

6 K3100.0047 Zylinderschraube M8x12-DIN 
912

7 K3100.0065 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M6x10

8 K3100.0463 cheese head screw M3x6-DIN 
84

9 K3100.0120 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M5x8

10 K3200.0001 washer DIN 125-A6,4

11 K3100.0779 tapping screw M3x10

12 F3010.0723 measuring rule 1400-2600mm / 
56-102Zoll

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

31
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 9. Rip fence

32

9. Rip fence

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3530.0510 rip fence

2 F3530.0520 tube (cutting width 1000 mm)

F3530.0570 tube (cutting width 1300 mm)

3 K3100.0460 set screw DIN 976-M16x100

4 B9325.0080 underflow roll

5 F3530.0530 clamping piece

6 K3700.0261 star grip nut 40-M8

7 K3200.0040 hexagonal nut DIN 936-M16

8 K3100.0179 parallel pin DIN 1473-6x25

9 K3200.0005 washer DIN 125-A8,4

10 B3530.0050 clamping piece

11 K3200.0002 washer DIN 125-A10,5

12 F3030.0720 eccentric

13 K3100.0052 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M6x12

14 F9514.0561 push stick holder

15 F9002.0930 push stick 

16 K3100.0004 cheese head screw DIN912-
M5x10

17 K3100.0662 set screw DIN 916-M5x6

18 K3200.0082 washer DIN 125-A17

19 K3700.0147 star grip nut 730-50-M10

20 F3530.0560 set screw

21 F3030.0510 stop profil

Pos. Article No. Designationwww.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 10. Double roller carriage
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
10. Double roller carriage

10.1 Top carriage

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3500.0510 top carriage 1400mm

1 F3500.0660 top carriage 1600mm

1 F3500.0530 top carriage 2000mm

1 F3500.0550 top carriage 2600mm

1 F3500.0570 top carriage 3000mm

2 F3500.0610 round bar 16x1392mm

2 F9607.0960 round bar 16x1592mm

2 F3000.1050 round bar 16x1992mm

2 F9607.1480 round bar 16x2342mm

2 F9607.0980 round bar 16x2742mm

3 F3500.0620 round bar 20x1392mm

3 F9607.1310 round bar 20x1592mm

3 F3000.1060 round bar 20x1992mm

3 F9607.1500 round bar 20x2592mm

3 F9607.1300 round bar 20x2992mm

4 F9607.1271 switching plate

5 K3100.0450 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M6x8

6 K3200.0001 washer DIN 125-A6,4

7 F9607.0930 stop

8 F9607.0940 inlay

9 K3200.0009 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M10

10 K3100.0255 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M10x25

Pos. Article No. Designation
www.D

alt
on

sW
ad

kin
.co

m

33
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 10.1 Top carriage
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
11 F9607.1106 stop

12 F9607.1200 bumper

13 K3100.0112 counter sunk screw DIN 7991-
M10x35

14 K3100.0231 tapping screw DIN 7976-
4,8x16B

15 B3000.0090 underflow roll WA80

16 F3000.0810 holder bolt 1

17 F3000.0800 holder bolt

18 K3100.0065 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M6x10

19 K3200.0204 set collar DIN 705-A16

20 F3500.0600 tube 16x3,5 (DRW1400)

20 F3000.1040 tube 16x3,5 (DRW2000)

20 F3500.0640 tube 16x3,5 (DRW2600)

20 F3500.0650 tube 16x3,5 (DRW3000)

21 K3200.0104 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M8

22 K3700.0266 star grip screw M10x30

23 K3100.0106 slotted spring pin DIN 1481-3x16

24 K3100.0280 slotted spring pin DIN 1481-4x24

25 K3100.0776 parallel pin DIN 6325-10m6x32

26 K3100.0436 slotted spring pin DIN 1481-5x25

27 K3600.0046 tension spring 1,2x8,5x59

28 F3001.0760 cover plate

29 B3001.0060 cover plate with handle

30 K3100.0352 lens head screw M4x10

31 K3100.0150 counter sunk screw DIN 7991-
M8x20

32 K3700.0096 handle

33 K3100.0406 hexagonal head screw DIN931-
M10x45

33 K3100.0016 hexagonal head screw DIN931-
M10x35

34 K3200.0020 hexagonal cup nut DIN 1587-M8

35 K3100.0032 set screw DIN 916-M6x8

36 F3500.0630 fuller DRW1400

36 F9403.0531 fuller DRW2000 to DRW3000

37 F9702.0650 bush

38 F9702.0690 scale DRW 45

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

34
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 10.2 Middle carriage
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
10.2 Middle carriage

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3500.0050 middle carriage DRW  1400mm

1 B9607.0050 middle carriage DRW 1600mm

1 B3000.0130 middle carriage DRW 2000mm

1 B9607.0092 middle carriage DRW 2600mm

1 B9607.0093 middle carriage DRW 3000mm

2 F9607.1040 axle stop

3 K3200.0012 retaining ring DIN 471-12x1

4 F9607.1110 stop middle carriage

5 K3100.0307 slotted spring pin DIN 1481-6x28

6 F9402.0560 connection piece

7 F9403.0600 locking piece to DRW 2000

7 F9402.0570 locking piece up to DRW 2600

8 K3100.0433 slotted spring pin DIN 1481-6x20

9 K3100.0232 eye bolt DIN 444-BM6x25

10 K3200.0018 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M6

11 K3200.0157 bush - 14x12x20

12 K3700.0001 mushroom knob M8-200-308

13 K3200.0004 set collar DIN 705-A10

14 K3600.0013 pressure spring DIN 2076-D179 
J-02

15 F9607.1400 angle bracket

16 F9607.1490 wiper

17 F9607.1390 bumper

18 K3200.0015 washer DIN 125-A5,3

19 K3100.0279 cheese head screw DIN 912-
M5x16

20 B9607.0084 double roller

21 K3100.0061 counter sunk screw DIN 7991-
M10x20

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

35
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 10.3 Bottom carriage
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
10.3 Bottom carriage

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F3000.0530 middle locking

2 F3000.0531 end locking

3 K3100.0140 countersunk screw DIN 7991-
M6x12

4 F9607.0950 stop

5 F3000.0770 base

6 K3100.0112 countersunk screw DIN 7991-
M10x35

7 F9607.1200 bumper

8 F9607.0551 cap cover left

9 F9607.0541 cap cover right

10 K3100.0126 cheese head screw M10x20 
DIN912

11 K3100.0262 blind rivet DIN 7337-4,8x16

12 K3100.0485 blind rivet DIN 7337-4,8x25

14 F3000.0910 plate

16 F3500.0520 bottom carriage 1400mm

16 F3500.0670 bottom carriage 1600mm

16 F3500.0540 bottom carriage 2000mm

16 F3500.0560 bottom carriage 2350mm

16 F3500.0580 bottom carriage 2750mm

17 F3500.0610 round bar 16x1392mm

17 F9607.0960 round bar 16x1592mm

17 F3000.1050 round bar 16x1992mm

17 F9607.1480 round bar 16x2342mm

17 F9607.0980 round bar 16x2742mm

18 K3100.0162 cheese head screwDIN 912-
M12x40

Pos. Article No. Designation

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

36
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 10.4 Clamping shoe
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
10.4 Clamping shoe 10.5 Pull back handle

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3000.0070 clamping shoe 

2 B9111.0052 hammer head screw 

3 K3700.0147 star grip nut 

4 K3200.0068 washer 

5 K3100.0169 taper pin

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F9607.1211 pull back handle

2 K3100.0100 cheese head screw DIN 912 - 
M8x35

3 K3200.0104 hexagonal nut DIN 934-M8

4 K3700.0090 knurled nut M8 GN590-32-M8-E

5 K3100.0760 set screw GN 913.3 - M8x32-KU

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

37
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 10.6 Floor support
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
10.6 Floor support

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3595.0050 floor support

2 B9800.0060 disc

3 B9307.0100 spindle

4 K3200.0053 hexagonal nut DIN934-M20

5 K3100.0729 cheese head screw M10x16

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

38
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Kapitel 11. Protective equipment
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
11. Protective equipment

11.1 Safety hood

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F9511.0550 protection hood

2 F9511.0570 scorer hood

3 K3100.0141 slotted pan head screw

4 K3200.0008 self locking nut

5 F9511.0580 blind plug

5 F9511.0560 drain

6 K3100.0285 countersunk screw

7 K3100.0176 cheese head screw

8 F9511.0590 bolt

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

39
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Kapitel 11.2 Tube
www.DaltonsWadkin.com
11.2 Tube

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 B3540.0050 tube

B3540.0055 tube 1300

2 K3100.0448 hexagonal head screw DIN 912-
M10x12

3 K3900.0029 hose cap D=50

4 F9511.0650 extraction tube  D=50

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

40
www.DaltonsWadkin.com



Chapter 12. Accessoires

41

12. Accessoires

12.1 Handle for wooden slide

Pos. Article No. Designation

1 F9408.0510 wooden slide handle

2 K3100.0598 spax-screw

3 K3200.0130 rosette washer

4 K3100.0597 spax-screw

www.D
alt

on
sW

ad
kin

.co
m

www.DaltonsWadkin.com

www.DaltonsWadkin.com


	1. Machine
	1.1 Machine frame
	1.2 Machine table
	1.3 TPV
	1.4 TPL
	2. Electrical equipement
	2.1 Switch cabinet CE
	2.2 Switch cabinet non-CE
	2.3 Switch cabinet ULCSA
	2.4 Switch cabinet single-phase motor
	2.5 Connection housing single-phase machine

	3. Saw unit
	3.1 Drive unit
	3.2 Chip channel
	3.3 Main drive
	3.4 Saw shaft
	4. Tilt adjustment
	5. Height adjustment
	6. Scoring unit
	6.1 Scorer
	6.2. Drive Scorer
	6.3 Belt tensioner
	6.4 Scorer
	7. Swinging arm
	8. Cross slide
	8.1 Cross slide frame

	8.2 Cross cut fence
	8.2.1 Flip stop
	8.2.2 Extension

	9. Rip fence
	10. Double roller carriage
	10.1 Top carriage
	10.2 Middle carriage
	10.3 Bottom carriage
	10.4 Clamping shoe
	10.5 Pull back handle
	10.6 Floor support
	11. Protective equipment
	11.1 Safety hood
	11.2 Tube
	12. Accessoires
	12.1 Handle for wooden slide



